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RESNA

Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408} 264-7723

FAX: (408) 264-2435

- March 3, 1994

Mr. Michael Whelan

ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811

San Mateo, California 94402

Subject: Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring
Fourth Quarter 1993
ARCO Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.

Mr. Whelan:

As requested by ARCO Products Company (ARCO), RESNA Industries Inc. (RESNA)
presents this letter report summarizing the results of fourth quarter 1993 groundwater
monitoring performed by EMCON Associates (EMCON) of San Jose, California at the
above-referenced site (Plates 1 and 2). RESNA’s scope of work was to interpret field and
laboratory analytical data, which included evaluating trends in hydrocarbon concentrations
in the local groundwater, the groundwater gradient, and direction of groundwater flow
beneath the site. Evaluation and warrant of EMCON’s field procedures, field data, and
field protocols is beyond RESNA’s scope of work. Previous environmental work at the site
is summarized in RESNA reports cited in the Reference section.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Field Work

EMCON field personnel were onsite October 31, November 11, and December 15, 1993,
to measure depth-to-water (DTW) levels, and perform subjective analysis for the presence

of product in groundwater in wells MW-1 through MW-7. Quarterly sampling was
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performed by EMCON field personnel on November 11, 1993, in conjunction with three
other consultants for three other gasoline stations at the intersection of Village Parkway and
Amador Valley Boulevard.

Laboratory Analyses

Water samples were analyzed by Columbia Analytical Services, Inc., located in San Jose,
California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification #1426) for benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, total xylenes (BTEX) and total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
using Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT
Method. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory Analysis Reports are included in
Appendix A, :

Results of Groundwater Monitoring

Groundwater elevations rose an average of about 0.22 foot in wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-
4, and fell an average of about 0.26 foot in wells MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 since last
quarter. Evidence of floating product or product sheen was not noted in any of the wells
during this quarter. Based on October 31, 1993, DTW data, groundwater is interpreted to
flow toward the south-southwest with a gradient of approximately 0.002 ft/ft; based on the
November 11, and December 16, 1993, DTW data, no flow directions could be interpreted
(Plates 3 through 5). Based on November 11, 1993, DTW data from ARCO, BP, former
Shell, and Unocal stations, no flow direction or gradient could be evaluated for areal
groundwater (Plate 6). Groundwater monitoring data from this and previous quarters is
presented in Table 1. Groundwater monitoring data from wells at BP, former Shell, and
Unocal Stations, are reported in Table 2. The results of EMCON’s field work on the site,
are presented in Appendix A.

The following trends in hydrocarbon concentrations have been identified since the last
quarter: concentrations of TPHg and BTEX have generally decreased in wells MW-1
(except TPHg) and MW-2; have increased in well MW-3 (except benzene); and, have
remained not detected in wells MW-4 through MW-6 (Plate 7). Cumulative analytical
results of water samples are presented in Table 3.

60006,/4-93QM
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Previous and Future Work

Fourth Quarter 1993
. Drilled and installed two air sparging wells, and one vapor extraction well for use in
an upcoming air sparge test.

L Submitted Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Third Quarter 1993,
to ARCO and regulatory agencies.

. Performed Fourth Quarter 1993 Groundwater Monitoring.
o Performed monthly DTW measurements.

First Quarter 1994
. Submit Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Fourth Quarter 1993, to
ARCO and regulatory agencies.

] Perform First Quarter 1994 Groundwater Monitoring.

° Perform monthly DTW measurements.

Reporting Requirements

It is recommended that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

QOakland, California 94612

60006/4-93QM
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If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA Industries Inc.

'}“rm

elson, C.E.G. 146 CERTIFIED
IS ENGI!&EERING

Enclosures: References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2; Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, October 31, 1993 .

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, November 11, 1993

Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, December 15, 1993

Plate 6, Areal Groundwater Gradient Map, November 11, 1993

Plate 7, TPHg/Benzene Concentrations in Groundwater, November 11, 1993

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data

Table 2, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data; BP, Former Shell, and
Unocal Stations

Table 3, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater Samples

Appendix A: EMCON’s Field Reports, Summary of Groundwater Monitoring

Data, Certified Analytical Reports with Chain of Custody,
Water Sample Field Data Sheets
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REFERENCES

RESNA, January 29, 1993. Additional Omnsite Subsurface Investigation and Vapor
Extraction Test at ARCO Station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.
RESNA 60006.04

RESNA. December 29, 1993. Letter Report, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, Third

Quarter 1993 at ARCO Station, 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.
RESNA 60006.06
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCOQ Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 1 of 4)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-1
09-20-91 33656 11.20 32536 None
10-22-91 11.48 32508 None
11-27-%1 11.27 32529 None
12-16-91 1155 32501 None
01-18-92 11.37 32519 None
02-21-92 9.13 32743 None
03-16-92 970 326.86 None
04-24-92 10.2¢ 326.36 None
05-15-92 10.46 326.10 None
06-09-92 10.73 325.83 None
07-28-92 11.04 325.52 None
08-24-92 1132 32524 None
09-09-92 1154 325.02 None
10-26-92 11.80 324.76 None
11-10-92 11.74 324.84 None
12-14-92 10.77 ’ 32579 None
01-15-93 8.88 32768 None
(12-10-93 9.66 326.90 None
03-29-93 831 328.25 None
04-27-93 9.03 32825 None
05-10-93 950 327.06 None
06-18-93 10.16 326.40 None
07-28-93 10.68 32588 None
0B-30-93 .59 32597 None
09-28-93 10.82 325.74 - None
10-31-93 10.94 325.62 Nonc
11-11-93 10.70 325.86 None
12-15-93 10.56 326.00 None
MW-2
09-20-91 334.80 922 32558 None
10-2-9 9.66 32514 None
11-27-91 948 32532 None
12-16-91 9.76 325.04 None
01-18-92 9.47 325.33 None
02-21-92 7.62 327.18 None
03-16-92 7.84 326.96 None
04-24-92 834 32646 None
05-15-92 8.62 326.18 None
06-05-92 B8R 32592 None

See notes on Page 4 of 4
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 2 of 4)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Mecasured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-2 {cont.)
(7-28-92 9.38 32542 None
08-24-92 981 32499 None
05-09-92 9.92 32488 None
10-26-92 10.13 324.67 None
11-10-92 10.12 324.68 None
12-14-92 ' 8.99 325.81 None
01-15-93 7.20 327.60 None
02-10-93 7.30 327.50 None
03-29-93 6.60 328.20 None
M-2793 7.10 270 None
05-10-93 740 327.40 None
06-18-93 T 8.02 326.78 None
(7-28-93 8.47 32633 None
08-30-93 8.80 326.00 None
09-28-93 9219 325.61 Noae
10-31-93 9.12 325.68 None
11-11-93 G.02 32578 None
12-15.93 B.82 32598 None
MW-3 .
09-20-91 33553 10.16 32537 None
10-22-91 1048 325.05 None
11-27-91 10.17 325.36 ) None
12-16-91 10.25 32528 None
01-18-92 10.71 324,82 None
02-21-92 R.68 326.85 None
03-16-92 B9l 326.62 None
4-24-.92 5.14 326,39 None
05-15-92 954 325.99 None
06-09-92 9.72 325.81 None
07-28-92 10.15 325.38 None
08-24-92 10.42 32511 None
09.09-92 1053 325.00 None
10-26-92 1092 324.61 None
11-10-92 10.72 32481 None
12-14-92 .78 32595 None
01-15-93 7.66 32787 None
02-10-93 187 327.66 None
03-29-93 7.35 328.18 None
04-27-93 32783 None

See notes on Page 4 of 4

770
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 3 0f 4)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-3 (cont)
05-10-93 846 107 None
06-18-93 9.13 32640 None
07-28-93 9.49 326.04 None
(08-30-93 .62 3259 None
09.28-93 9.80 . 325,713 None
10-31-93 9.84 325.69 None
11-11-93 281 32572 None
12-15-93 10.23 325.30 None
MW-4
11-10-92 33422 958 324.64 None
12-14-92 872 32550 None
01-15-93 727 326.95 None
02-10-93 6.80 327.42 None
03-29-93 6.29 32793 None
04-27-93 6.33 32759 None
15-10-93 6.68 32754 None
06-18-93 7.08 32717 None
7-28-93 737 32645 None
08-30-93 B.09 326,13 None
09-28-93 B.40 325.82 None
10-3193 B.S6 325.66 None
11-11-93 848 325.74 None
12-15.93 8.38 32584 None
MW-5
11-10-92 335.87 11.02 32485 None
12-14-92 1017 325.70 None
01-15-93 B.14 32773 None
02-10-93 8.00 327.87 None
03-29.93 752 328.35 None
M4-27-93 8.26 32761 None
05-10-93 ‘ 8.64 1.3 None
06-18-93 9.26 3256.61 None
(7-28-93 9.65 326.22 None
08-30-93 981 326.06 None
09-28-93 3.99 32588 None
10-31-93 10.02 325.85 None
11-11-93 10.09 325.78 None
12-15-93 10.08 32579 None

See notes on Page 4 of 4
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TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 6041
Dubiin, California

(Page 4 of 4)
Date Well Depth to Water Floating
Measured Elevation Water Elevation Product
MW-6
11-10-92 33584 1103 324 81 None
12-14-92 10.03 32581 None
01-15-93 7.64 328.20 None
02-10-93 B8.22 327.62 : Noge
03-29-93 759 328.25 None
04-27-93 8.20 327.64 None
05-10-93 885 326,99 None
06-18-93 9.26 326.14 None
{7-28-93 983 326.01 None
08-30-93 10.15 325.69 None
09-28-93 9.95 325.89 None
10-31-93 10.16 325.68 None
11-11-93 10.02 325.82 None
12-15-93 10.28 32556 None

Measuremenis in feet.
Wells MW-1 through MW-3 surveyed on October 11, 1991, Wells MW through MW-6 surveyed on November 12, 1992. Datum
is City of Dublin = (USGS)

60006/4-930M
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Sheil Station, 7194 Amador Vailey Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 1 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
BP Station 1116

MW-1
11-10-92 335.17 10.67 324.50
02-10-93 525 320.92
05-21-93 573 32944
08-12-93 899 326.18
11-11-93 9.65 32552

MW.-2
11-10-92 334.58 1027 32431
(2-10-93 6.46 328.12
05-21-93 . 5.96 328.12
08-12-93 858 326.00
11-11-93 928 325.30

MW-3
11-10-92 335.13 10.78 32435
02-10-93 7.16 32797
05-21-93 7.69 2744
(8-12-93 211 326.02
11-11-93 9.78 32535

AWA4
11-10-92 333.41 9.10 324.31
02-10-93 Well destroyed

AW-5
11-10-92 334.81 1027 324,54
02-10-93 729 32752
05-21-93 n 327.04
08-12-93 3.87 32594
11-11-93 913 32568

AW-6
11-10-92 334.90 10.1¢ 324.80
02-10-93 713 2777
05-21-93 T.64 32726
08-12-93 3.64 326.26
11-11-93 8.67 326.23

Sec Notes on Page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 2

CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA

BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,

Former Shell Station, 7194 Amader Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,

Dubiin, California

(Page 2 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
Former Shell Station
MW-1
11-10-92 334.83 10.04 e
02-10-93 724 327.59
05-10-93 178 327.05
08-12-93 854 326,29
11-11-93 856 32627
MW-2
11-10-92 336.96 12.05 324N
02-10-93 9.28 327.68
05-10-93 9.65 273
08-12-93 10.70 326.26
11-11-93 1136 325.60
MW-3
11-10-92 338.93 11.84 327.09
02-10-93 8.82 33011
05-10-93 10.88 328.05
08-12-93 10.36 32857
11-11-93 10.64 328.29
MW-4
11-10-92 337.14 1212 325.02
02-10-93 9.40 32774
05-10-93 954 327.60
08-12-93 10.68 326.46
11-11-93 11.97 32517
MW-5
11-10-92 334.96 9.65 32531
02-10-93 197 326.99
05-10-93 - —_
08-12-93 B.75 326.21
11-11-93 932 325.64

See Notes on Page § of 5.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 3 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
MW-6
11-10-92 335.42 10.56 32486
02-10-93 7.65 321N
05-10-93 810 327.32
08-12-93 9.18 326.24
11-11-93 9.38 326.04
MW-7
11-10-92 333.23 882 24
02-10-93 6.06 32717
05-10-93 6.68 32655
08-12-93 6.83 32640
11-11-93 6.90 326.33
MW-8
11-10-92 335.80 1041 32539
02-10-93 735 32845
05-10-93 8.00 327.80
08-12-93 9.00 326.80
11-11-93 947 326.33
MW.9
11-10-92 3M.57 2.61 32496
02-10-93 7.20 327.37
05-10-93 7.56 327.01
08-12-93 825 326.32
11-11.93 10.30 324.27
MW-11
11-10-92 334.20 947 324.73
02-10-93 6.79 32741
05-10-93 718 327.02
08-12-93 8.10 326.10
11-11-93 8.56 325.64

See Notes on Page 5 of 5.
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TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 4 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
Former Shell Station (cont.)
MW-12
11-10-92 332.53 832 324.31
02-16-93 6.7% 325.78
05-10-93 —_ —
08-12-93 6.23 326.30
11-11-93 743 325.10
MW-13
11-10-92 335.64 10.69 324.95
02-10-93 749 328.15
05-10-93 £2.06 327.58
08-12-93 873 32691
11-11-93 9.15 32649
UNOCAL Station
MW.-1
11-10-.92 336.72 11.97 324,75
02-10-93 8.63 32809
05-10-93 9257 327.15
08-12-93 336.08* 291 326.17
11-11-93 1017 3259
MW-2
11-10-92 337.36 1215 32521
02-10-93 881 328.55
05-10-93 .75 32761
08-12-93 336.78* 10.11 326.67
11-11-93 10.51 326.27
MW-3
11-10-92 337153 12.33 325.20
02-10-93 895 328.58
05-10-93 991 327.62
08-12-93 336.98* 10.34 326.64
11-11-93 10.64 32634

See Notes on Page $ of 5.

60006/4-93QM



—RESNA

Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
BP Station 1116, 7197 Village Parkway,
Former Shell Station, 7194 Amador Valley Boulevard,
and Unocal Station, 7375 Amador Valley Boulevard,
Dublin, California

(Page 5 of 5)
Date Well Depth-to Water
Measured Elevation -Water Elevation
UNOCAL (cont.)
MW
11-10-92 337.00 1232 324.68
02-10-93 894 328.06
05-10-93 9.50 327.10
08-12-93 336.42° 10.32 326.10
11-11-93 10.48 32594

Measurements in feet.

Depth-to-water and wellhead elevation data obtained from Alisto Engineering Group.

Datum is City of Dublin = {USGS}

= = Elevations of the tops of the well casing have been surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level as of August 1993. Previously the
elevations of the weil covers were used as datums,

— = No data available.

60006/4-930M
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TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Station 6041
Dublin, California

{Page 1 of 2)

Well Ethyl- Total

Date TPHg Benzene Tolucne Benzene Xylenes
MW-1
09-20-91 410 28 36 4.3 &9
12-16-91 840 50 50 39 12
03-16-92 780 22 12 45 22
06-09-92 700 X 15 16 18
09-09-92 400 54 g4 4.6 67
11-10-92 2,800 93 56 190 3%
02-10-93 9,700 180 100 450 740
05-10-93 6,400 120 12 410 300
08-30-93 2,000 25 <2.5* 110 61
11-11-93 2,100 <2.5*% <2.5* 66 20
MW-2 -
09-20-91 130 6.6 0.96 ) 14 15
12-16-91 83 0.96 <0.30 <0.30 T <030
03-16-92 430 130 <2.5* a7 5.0
06-09-92 120 37 <05 57 <05
09-09-92 <50 <05 <{5 <D.5 <05
11-10-92 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
02-10-93 740 110 <5* 35 <5*
05-10-93 2,000 650 14 B6 28
08-30-93 170 14 79 18 15
11-11-93 R <05 28 0.7 5.9
MW-3

09-20-91 990 50 100 11 200
12-16-91 1,000 180 51 23 43
03-16-92 430 86 <1.0* 22 34
06-09-92 1,800 290 24 49 17
05-09-92 2,600 550 <5* 120 12
11-10-92 1,100 280 <5 100 <5
02-10-93 980 190 <5* 52 <5*
05-10-93 1,100 280 <2.5* 70 <2.5*
08-30-93 470 120 <1* 22 <1*
11-11-93 830 96 <25* 25 <25
MW4

11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
G2-10-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
05-16-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
08-30-93 <50 <05 <03 <05 <05
11-11.93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
See notes on Page 2 of 2

60006/4-930M



——RESNA

Working to Restore Nature
TABLE 3
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Siation 6041
Dublin, California
(Page 2 of 2)

Well Bthyl- Total
Date TFHg Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
MW-5
11-10-92 <50 <0.5 <{.5 <05 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <5 <05 <0.5
05-10-93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
08-30-93 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6
11-10-92 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
02-10-93 <50 <05 <05 <05 <05
05-10-93 <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <03
08-30-93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
11-11-93 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
MCL — 1 —_ 680 1,750
DWAL - - 100 . — -—

Results in parts per billion (ppb)
Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Methods.

TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (anafyzed by EPA Method 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Methods).
MCL: Maximum contaminant level in drinking water (DHS, October 1990)
DWAL: Department of Health Services Recommended Drinking Water Action Level (DHS, October 1990).
* Raised method reporting fimit due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution, as reported by Columbia

Analytical Services, Inc.

60006,/4-930M



APPENDIX A

EMCON'’S FIELD REPORTS,
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA,
CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS WITH CHAIN OF CUSTODY,
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEETS
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EMCON Associates

1921 Ringwaood Avenue - San Jose, California 95131-1721 « (408) 453-7300 « Fax (408) 437-9526

RECEIVED

R <1

RESNA
SANJOSE

Date November 10, 1993

Project 0G70-035.01

To:

Mr. John Young

BESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway. Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Resuits
October 1993 monthly water level survey, ARCO
station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached, Please

call if vou have anv guestions: (408) 453-7300,

ST Jim Butera

Reviewed by:

[Atr

SO 27 Robert Porter, Senior Project
= Engineer.



FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER/FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # : 0G70-035.01 STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA_ DATE:___/f*.8/~7 S
ARCO STATION # : 6041 FIELD TECHNICIAN: S 20/ [l osawn DAY: St/ 83
Waell Wel Locking FIRST SECOND [ DEPTHTO| FLOATING WELL
DTW WELL Box Lid well | DEPTH TC| DEPTH TO | FLOATING ] PRODUCT | TOTAL C e .
orser [ 1D Seal | Secure | Gasket | Lock | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT |THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS: ©~
(feet) (feet) (fest) (feot) (feet) -
1 | Mw-a |0K [sne| 0K |3ese | | 8.S¢ |Ks¢ | ww | 70 IS _
o | mw-s 0L | 1sne |04 | ae59 @é’ .02 |02 |ND NP |75 _
3 | mw-6 gr) | 1sne | | a2s9 -6 0.0 \ NP2 ANV 1159 | WHIER 1vBe 1%
4 | MW-3 [0F |15 |0 | aeso z< .94 |9 .99 [IND \ND /4.7 —
5 | Mw-2 |40 | sne i | aste | (¢ 2 |G .2 \NO NP VY. ] | Awige v s
6 | Mw-1 |0 £ | ssne oz | seso i |16 ,94 110 G4 (VD | Vi7 (7.6 |~

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of1




f\ EMCON Associates
&

1921 Ringwood Avenue + 5an Jose, California $5131-1721 « (408) 453-7300 + Fax (408) 4379526

RECEIVED

CEANGGBE Date  November 30, 1993
Project 0G70-035.01

To:

Mr. John Young

RESNA

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water / Floating Product Survey Results
1 Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
1 Certified Analytical Reports with Chain-of-Custody
6 Water Sample Field Data Sheets
For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail
Comments:

Enclosed are the data from the fourth quarter 1993 monitoring event at
ARCO service station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California.
Groundwater monitoring is conducted consistent with applicable regutatory
guidelines. Please call if you have any questions: (408) 453-7300.

e TEEIE Jim Butera Qﬁ?

Reviewed by

/’ Rohﬁert Porter, Senior Project
l Engineer.
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FIELD REPORT

DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

-

PROJECT # : 0G70-035.01

ARCO STATION # : 6041

STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

FIELD TECHNICIAN =~ e il ]iamns

N-11-973

DATE :

DAY: ‘T hul gdcu{i

well | wek Locking] FIRST | SECOND | DEPTH TG| FLOATING | WELL
ow | WELL | Bax | wa wel | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRODUCT | TOTAL
oer | 1D Seal | Securs | Gasket | Lok | Cap | WATER | WATER | PRODUCT [THICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
(fest) (fest) (feot) (fost) (foet)
1 | MW-4 éﬁ ysi16 |0 C Y aesa lore | € yy | §u¢ My il i, s —
o | MW-5 [ & 1sne| 0/< | aesa|oi< | 10.07 | /0.09 | wr | P 178 _
3 | MW-6 |AHO | 1sne| Bap | 3259 |6/ | j0.02 [jp.0o2 | WD Wy IS € | WaTed 1w o
4 | mw-2 [0 | 1sne | pup | sste |80 | G0 1907 | Ny | W U4 | pegpiekesens /oo
- /
5 | Mw-3 [0 |sas{0K |azs9|pK |G g7 .31 W1 ) 17,7 —
6 | MW-1 |0& | 186 | (070] 3259 |/l |10 20 (0,70 Wy WO o /’7,/;1 ) e
¥

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL CASINGS

Page 1 of 1

Aode T



Summary of Groundwater Monitoring Data
Fourth Quarter 1993
ARCO Service Station 6041
7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, California
micrograms per liter (ug/l) or paris per billion (ppb)

Well ID Depth Floating TPH!
and To Product as ) Ethyl- Total
Sample Sampling Water Thickness  Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Depth Date (feet) (feet) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
MW-1(17) 11/11/93 10.70 ND.2 2,100. <2.5 <2.5 66. 20.
MW-2(14) 11/11/93 9.02 ND. 78. <0.5 2.8 0.7 5.9
MW-3(15) 11/11/93 9.81 ND. 830. ! 96. <25 25. <2.5
MW-4(14) 11/11/93 8.48 ND. <50. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-5(14) 11/11/93 10.09 ND. <50. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-6(15) 11/11/93 10.02 ND. <50. <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
FB-13 11/11/93 NA.4 NA. <50. <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

1. TPH. = Total petroleum hydrocarbons
2. ND. = Not detected

3. FB. = Field blank

4. NA. = Not applicable




November 29, 1993 Service Request No. §J93-13390

Jim Butera

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131

Re: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01
ARCO Facility No. 6041

Dear Mr. Butera:

Attached are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on November 11,
1993. For your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request
number 5J93-1390.

All analyses were performed consistent with our laboratory’s quality assurance
program. All results are intended to be considered in their entirety, and CAS is not
responsible for use of less than the complete report. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed.

Please call if you have any guestions.

Respectfully submitted:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

@MW(LL 8 MQW Ao

Keoni A. Murphy Annelise J. Bazar
Laboratory Manager Regional QA Coordinator
KAM/kmh

1

' 1921 Ringwecod Avenue » San Jose, California 95131 = Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/51(.}?-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, Inc.

Acronyms
ASTM American Society for Testing and Materials
CARB California Air Resources Board
CAS Number Chemical Abstract Service registry Number
CFC Chlorofluorocarbon
DEC Department of Environmental Conservation
DEQ Department of Environmental Quality
DHS Department of Health Services
DOE Department of Ecology
DOH Department of Health
EPA U. S. Environmental Protection Agency
GC Gas Chromatography
GC/MS Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry
LUFT Leaking Underground Fuel Tank
MCL Maximum Contaminant Level is the highest permissible concentration of a
substance allowed in drinking water as established by the USEPA.
MDL Method Detection Limit
MRL Method Reporting Limit
NA Not Applicable
NAN Not Analyzed
NC Not Calculated
NCASI National Council of the Paper Industry for Air and Stream Improvement
ND Not Detected at or above the MRL
NR Not Requested
NIOSH National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
PQL Practical Quantitation Limit
RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
SIM Selected Ion Monitoring
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
VPH Volatile Petroleum Hydrocarbons

2
1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose. California 95131 ¢ Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.
Analytical Report
Date Received: 11/11/93

Service Request No.: SJ93-1390
Sample Matrix: Water

Client: EMCON Associates
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01
ARCO Facility No. 6041

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

va/L {ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 (17} Mw-2 (14) MW-3 (15)

Date Analyzed: 11/23/93 11/23/93 11/22/93
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 <25 * ND 96.
Toluene 0.5 <2.5* 2.8 <25 "
Ethylbenzene 0.5 66. 0.7 25.
Total Xylenes 0.5 20, 5.9 <28 *
TPH as Gasoline 50 2,100, 78. 830.

Sample Name: Mw-4 {14} MW-5 {14} MW-6 (15)

Date Analyzed: 11/22/93 ** 11/22/93 ** 11/22/93 **
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND

Raised MRL due to high analyte concentration requiring sample dilution.
** This sample was part of the analytical batch started on November 22, 1993. However, it was
analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is November 23, 1393.

Approved by: 1/@%4 { £ ﬁ\ Date: MWMﬁrZZ/%

v
3
1921 Ringwood Avenue » San Jose. California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received:
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.:
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix:

BTEX and TPH as Gasaline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

11/11/93
SJ93-1390
Water

ug/L {ppb)

Sample Name: FB-1 Method Blank Method Blank

Date Analyzed: 11/22/93 * 11/22/93 11/23/93
Analyte MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.6 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline b0 ND ND ND
* This sample was part of the analytical batch started on November 22, 1993. However, it was

analyzed after midnight so the actual date analyzed is November 23, 1933.

Approved by: /E\/‘é-&iﬁzi WWM}’]‘C%Z Date: /VC\//{/?/J/@“ Z?f/ ? /Q%

4
1921 Ringwood Avenue ¢ 5an Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 11/11/93
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Reguest No.: SJ93-1330
ARCO Facility No. 6041 Sample Matrix: Water

Surrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/California DHS LUFT Method

Sample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene

MW-1 {(17) 11/23/93 a1.
MW-2 {14) 11/22/93 84.
MW-3 {15) 11/22/93 78.
MW-4 {14} 11/22/93 75,
MW-5 (14} 11/22/93 . 74,
MW-6 (15} 11/22/93 _ 73.
FB-1 11/22/93 75.
MwW-1 {(17) MS 11/22/93 83.
MW-1 (17) DMS 11/23/93 84,
Method Blank 11/22/93 31.
Method Blank 11/23/93 73.

CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130

Approved by: %@M W%}\ Date: ﬂ{)[”fméff Z?/Wj

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 = Fax 408/437-9336



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Repart

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 11/11/93
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: 5J93-1390
ARCO Facility No. 6041

Date Analyzed:

Analyte
Benzene
Toluene

Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

Approved by:

Initial Calibration Verification
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 3030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

Lg/L (ppb)
11/22/93
CAS
Percent
Recovery
True Percent Acceptance
Value Result Recavery Criteria
25. 25,7 103. 856-115
25. 24.6 98. 85-1156
25. 24.4 98. 35-115
75. 74.7 100. 85-115
250. 243, 97. 80-110

Kot . Aronde 29,55
| 2 ,

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Jose, California 95131 » Telephone 408/437-2400 # Fax 408/437-9356



COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

QA/QC Report

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 11/11/93
Project: EMCON Project No. 0G70-035.01 Service Request No.: 5J93-1330
ARCO Facility No, 6041 Sample Matrix: Water
Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
BTE
EPA Methods 5030/8020
ua/l (ppb}
Sample Name: MW-1 (17)
Date Analyzed: 11/22/93
Percent Recovery
Spike CAS
Spike Sample Result Acceptance

Analyte Level Result MSs DMS MS DMS Criteria
Benzene 500. ND 507. h22. 101. 104, 76-122
Toluene 500. ND 496, 501. 99. 100. 75-127
Ethylbenzene 500. 65.6 651, 555, 97. 98. 70-135

Approved by: %/T@Mumi/ﬁ//gz Date: /WZ‘W% 2/?//67g

1921 Ringwood Avenue * 5an Jose, California 95131 * Telephone 408/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356
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ARCO Products Company {3

Division of AtlanticRichiieldCampany

Task Order No. EM(/’C] 3'5'

I B BN BN N BN =

Chain of Custody

ARCO Facility no. D City U b\ \ Project manager _) M U_i,&(— Laboralory nam
Facility) {C an| } a{ }(
ARCOQ enginear K(Q } q \ C\f\( A “Y\7 - D l’elamne no. Ta(::psll'::net:\o % Fax no. 5’3 —- SL— 5
\/ 6/ \’ ll7 C (ARCO) {Consultan) I‘[‘E ’7 0 {Consultant) q (‘0'1[' Contracl number
Consullant name -~ N,L,(_)(/lﬂ ?g:.:::iam) \_O\Qr\ \7/1\\6\ ( - A ‘h)e’“u é/ lﬁ: 0 7 07 7
) ao|s Method of shupmeﬁt
Matrix Preservation - _ = ]
6 | .o | Eiw] gl £15) Camplet mall
a 5 S 5 b5 |52l82) Elz|glg!l &{8518 1
2 o | £ | Soi |Waler|Omer| tco | Acid £ £ g %‘é ES o é § |8 S 5|25 OL(JWCY
Special detection
W (1) 2 L % Y| BCN| i3] isio , Lmbm ]
W201)3-9 2 |y a3t 0 e
w3 ()54 2 (493 1580 o351
'40 (f)') H 2 493 j235 | speciar aaac
s (14 Y17 2 4197 112 ks |
(1] )n v Ji4i-9 2| 134 Z VDVM"\
IT R P B e VLY sy 151 ‘
2246 pu ! HCI
VeR's
Lab number
| s]93- (3240
Turnaround time
Priority Rush :
1 Business Day {1
Condilicn of sample: EMM// B Tamperaturg received: [ ixd) L fush
Holmu?lwd lw \:u!\plar r Date . Time |Receivad by 2 Business Days [
zﬂm > [~ 03 /73 Expedited
A [][n&.hed by Date Time | Received by Slgsgi:ess Days [
s Wiy sl [Tpe |5 X
Cnn-.ulnm l

D| mlnnu)n White copy — Laboralory; Canary copy — ARCO Environmantal [aginporing, Pink copy —

a1 e




-
/>  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET '/ ;’f”
@ PROVECT NOT (D G70-03E O 1 SAMPLEID: __ A& - /
EMCON  purceosy: _S Lt/ Mlam S CLENTNAME: _MECOD (OY /L
SAMPLED BY: S/ tAam S LocaTION: _ 224 T !//f’amﬂa.é.y
/Q(/b/:n Ce
TYPE: Ground Water 1/ Surface Water Treatment Efffuent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 _— 3~ 4_Lo  45___ 6_—  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) - s VOLUME IN CASING (gal.}: .l
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : /0. 20 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): £2.3%
DEPTH OF WELL (feety: 1 2.0 ACTUAL PURGE VoL, (gal): —2¢&

oate puraed: _[f/-G S stat 2400 Hy 25/ End (2400 Hr) 1693
DATE SAMPLED: /(-2 D Start (2400 HY) =~ End (2400 Hy) fS/O

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE =~ COLCR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal) {units) {umhosicm@ 25° C) *F} {visual) (visual}

Jyse Y Leb 2700 n6s” GlEY KZAVY
/£0/ < L2 _29%9¢ 994 __JtL o AL
éﬁ/@ Tme J 22 JOGCRLLOWS <l HEE

4512 lase 61777 2370 oty _GEEY  HEavy
D. O. (ppmY: y ODOR: 5726’{_&_}_ V. /4 2

(COBALT 0 - 100} (NTU Q- 20Q)

V2

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):

PURGING IPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
— 2" Bladder Pump ——  Bailer (Te%nE) — 2" Biadder Pump —Z Bailer (Teflon®)
~—— Centrifugal Pump —— Bailer (PVC) ——  DOL Sampler —— Baller (Stainiess Steel)
—— Submersible Pump —— Bailer {Szamniess Steel) = Dipper ——  Submersitle Pump
Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated Well Wizard™ — Dedicated
Other: Other:

WELL INTEGRITY : U= Lock #: SC2 g/

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration; Date: (Z‘E é Time: //é 2 Meter Serial # gﬁ/ﬁ Temperature °F: éfz__g
(EC 1000 / )y {DI yIpH7 / ) (pH 10 / ) {pH 4 I )

Location of prevﬁus calibratian: _ﬁé” V
"Q/é P Reviewed By: 76 Page [ o« @

LSlgnature: 8 -
/ w




8 WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

Rev. 2, 5/91 )

(e

@ PROJECT NO: OGTO-035-0/ SAMPLE 1D M/ 2

EMCON  pupcepsy: 3 (Uflram S cLENTNAME: _HBLOD L0Y [
SAMPLED BY: _ S i /lanm, LOCATION: _722 9% Ult.ces E—A.ugy
TYPE: Ground Water Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches) 2 38— 4_#& 45 6__ Other
CASING ELEVATION (feetUMSL) : /V@ VOLUME INCASING (gal): 5 2L
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): —.- .02 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): _2.95%
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : 4./ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): /7

142¢6 _ 35 _658 3550 ; _LheY

DATE PURGED: _//=/(-9 3 st 400ty LY 22 EndevoHy L4335

DATE SAMPLED: _//-/1-9 3 Stant (2400 H) ————— End (2400 Hr) LZ23 L
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 HP) (gal) (uniits) (umhosicm @ 25° C) {°F) (visual) {visual)

gt

1930 7 6,53 _ 3550 70.L [ (f
(433 _/to (52 3570 Zi.t Vi {{
b .
D. Q. (ppm): e QDOR: __i%— f’f/ﬁ" 78
{COBALTO-100)  (NTUOG-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): 2274
PURGING EQUIPMENT AMPLIN UIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump — Bailer (Teflon®) —— 2" Blacder Pump -Z Baiter {Teflon &)
—— Centrifugal Pump - Bailer (PVC) — DDL Sampler —— Bailer (Stainless Steel)
—  Submersible Pump —— Bailer {Stainless Steel) —  Dipper —= Submarsible Pump
—_— Well Wizard™ ——— Dedicated Weall Wizard™ — Dedicated
Othar: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : OK LOCK #; 325—‘07
REMARKS ;

Meter Calibration: Date: t?’//‘ié Time: [/ ¥ 2 Meter Serial # _%0/0 Temperature °F: 6‘2@

{ EC 1000 / ) (DI ) (pH7 /I )(pH10 / Y {pHA4 / )
Location of previous calibration: /7{@"' ‘7/
g | P oy G
) . : Pa of
LStgnature. Reviewed By: 7 ge )
s’



(/. WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET ™/ 91

@~ PROVECT NO: (=20~ (35O SAMPLE ID: M - > OLD
EMCON urceney: S Y llam S cLENT NaME: _HRLD L0 [L

ASSOCIATES =

savpLenBy: S W flam S Location: 2299 Y, £
b o, Caep

TYPE: Ground Water _Z Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other ’

CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 —— 3 st/  a5__ 6___  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) : A2 VOLUME INCASING (gal): 219
DEPTH TO WATER (feel) : 961 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 5,58
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) e A ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): —202

oate puraen: _21-1/-93 Start (2400 Hr) LHCS”  End eacoHn LA

oATE sampLen: 411" 9 5 Start (2400 H) == End (2400 Hr) /53¢
TIME VOLUME oH EC. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr} {gal) {units) (umhos/em @ 25° C) {°F}) (visual) (visual}

L9009 ST L0 2690 UD LEEY  [IEAY
_ RIED  Tme 190 SIS GRLAON >
L5338 lechese LD _2pt0  _ebK R HEAVY

D. ©. (ppmy: /. 22 onoR: T8O Y. Vi Vi, -
— (COBALTO-100)  (NTUG-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1}: Fé“ /
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT
—— 2" Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump ——"— Bailer (Tefion®)
—— Cenritugal Pump _[ Bailer (PVC) — DDL Sampler Bailer {Stainless Stesl)
- Submersible Pump ——- Bailer (Stainless Steel} —— Dipper —— Submersible Pump
Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated —_— Well Wizard™ «——— Dedicated
QOther: Cther:
WELL INTEGRITY : O/C LOCK #: 325 9

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Date: [[ Z/’Sé Time: _/ /i -Z Meter Senial #: 90/0 Temperature °F. é Z 5

{ EC 1000 / ) (Ol ) (pH 7 / } (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 N
Location of previcus calisration: //t’f L= &

/s ﬂ? %
LSignature: Mm Reviewed By: i 5 Page of ({
d




C/~\  WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET “Cff)‘
@ PROJECT NO: _(2(70-03K -0/ SAMPLE ID: M- Y
EMCON  PuReDBY: = Willam.s cuentnave: _ARCO 6OY/
savpLeDBY: _ S L/ llitm S Location: ‘104G Milliassfikiay
Dublire Cr /
TYPE: Ground Water _;Z Surface Water Treatment Effluent Cther ?
CASING DIAMETER (inches) 2_— 8. 4 a5 6 Other
CASING ELEVATION (feet/MSL) . ”ﬂ— VOLUME IN CASING  (gal.): 393
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : — B, T ZE CALGULATED PURGE (galy: /477
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): — /& & ACTUAL PURGE VoL. (gal): —f

patePuRGED: _J/-/9 32 start @400H) L2795 Endeacory {227

DATE SAMPLED: //-//~ 23 Start (2400H) ——  End (2400 Hr) 1233
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE ~ COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr} (gal.) {units) (umhos/em @ 25° C) (°F) - (visual) {visual)
28 4 677 S5O _Lls  Déauw HEMT
223 __3 LB8Y 5590 4692 L/ L
1229 _ Iy .90 _354L0 67 2 (1 [
D. C. (ppm): ’U ﬁ-— CDOR: WOWT Wﬂ- }(/@
(COBALT0-100)  (NTUO-200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THISWELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): pirl

PURGING L2UIPMEN SAMPLING EQLJ]PH.;’NI
Bailer (Tellon®)

—— 2" Bladder Pump —— Bailer (Teflon®) — 2" Bladder Pump
—— Centrifugal Pump ___/ Bailer (FVC) —— DDL Sampler ——— Bailer (Stainless Steel)
—~—  Submarsible Pump ——  Bailer (Stainless Steel) - Dipper ——  Submersible Pump
Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated —  Wall Wizard™ Dedicated
Other: Other:
weLL iNTeaRiTy : 2K ook 3257

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Date: Z[‘//‘EB Time: Z/ Zi Meter Serial #: C[C-)/ﬂ Temperature °F: 67.5_-
(£ 1000GG2 /1000 ) (01 3 (7 6B 1 ZE0) (o 10 L0031 /00 (pH 4 LLLI )

Location of previous calibration:

I}
kSignature:%ﬁ %”*‘" — Reviewed By: Jg Page _,\J/ of (f’ —
/s



Rev. 2. 5/9‘!j

WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET (19

@ PROJECT NO: (270 - (©O35-0 ( SAMPLE 1D M-S
EMCON PURGEDBY: _ S (W ffigom S CLENTNAME: MECO (09 [

ASSOCIATES
SAMPLED BY: _ S (W fipaem S LOCATION: lZﬁﬁ_l/@g&ﬁ’,_ma/

‘/ bl{ !"J
TYPE: Ground Waler Surface Water . Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 — 3__. 4y A5 ___ 6___  Other
CASING ELEVATION (feeUMSL) : prZ VOLUME INCASING  (gal.): 4.89
DEPTH TO WATER (fest) : 10,09 CALGULATED PURGE (gal): /4. 92
DEPTH OF WELL (feet) : __._L'70 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): — 257
pate PURGED: _/[-//-9 3 stant @acoHy L299  End(aacorn L3O
DATE sampLeD: /[ /(-5 D Start (2400 Hf) ———____  End (2400 Hr)
TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE  COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400 Hr) (gal) {units) {pmhos/cm @ 25° C) {°F) {visual) {visual)
4153 & 5% _ 4250 _(88 _BRowk HeHlT
/257 [0 .93 4286 AR [( /e
[13i0 5 £.9%9 4290 69, { (L 4
D. 0. (pomy: ML ooor: A& HAE 2R
(COBALT0-100)  (NTU 0 - 200)
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1): /U/Z
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING ggf%immgwl
—_— 2" Bladder Pump :-/Baler (Teflan®} —— 2" Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon &)
—  Centifugal Pump Bailer (PVC) —— DOL Sampler — . Bailer (Staintess Steel)
— Submersible Pump —— Bailer {Stainless Steel) —— Dipper —— Submersible Pump
_— Well Wizard™ — Dedicated Well Wizard™ w—  Dedicated
OCther: Qther:

LOCK #: jzgq

WELL INTEGRITY : 0#

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration; Date: [/‘Z’('Eé Time: _ /Y ? Meter Serial #: .90/0 Temperature °F: _Q_Zé__-

( EC 1000 / ) (DI ) (pHT / ) (pH 10 / ) (pH 4 )
Location of previous calibration: -

7

Signature: g;%fﬂ-—— — Reviewed By: 2{? Page 5 of Q
. / 17




Rev. 2. 5/9% )

(aaa) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET :
@ pROJECT NO. (DG 70-C35-0 | SAMPLE ID: My - & O(Q

EMCON euraED BY: S W ffiam S cLENTNAME: _HRCO 60 Y f
sampLenBy: S Wl gm S LOCATION: 72 ‘fcl Vs 0 Fmémg
TYPE: Ground Water Surface Water Treatment Effluent Other
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2 .— 3_ . 4 _LL 45 6. Other
7 7
CASING ELEVATION (feeUMSL) : V1. VOLUME INCASING  {gal): 3
DEPTH TO WATER (feet): — /.07 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): .3 Z
DEPTH OF WELL (feety: — /94 8 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): — L4 5
DATE PURGED: _//-//-T 3 Start (2400 Hr) _LE__‘:L_2 End (2400 Hr) L3257 37
DATE savpPLED: £/ = /79 3 Start (2400 Hr) === End (2400 Hn) /37 <L
TIME VOLUME pH EC. TEMPEHATUHE GOLOR TURBIDITY
© {2400 Hr) {gad.) {units) {umhosicm @ 25° C) (visual) (\nsuai)
4333 _ Y L 77 6160 65 9 _Lhav
[33¢ 7 by 76 L1300 2L 6 & H
1239 1S5 77 _6BO 7L /, 7
7 ‘ .
D. O. (ppm): /A ooor: _ LA T— Y.y £42
{COBALT 0 - 100) (NTU 0 - 200)
. _ wrZ
FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1):
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING 1PM
—— 2" Bladder Pump w—— Bailer {Teflon&) — 2 Bladder Pump _‘—/ Bailer (Tefiont;
— Cantrifugal Pump _.Z Bailer (PVC) — DDL Sampler —— Bailet (Stainless Steel}
~—0 Submersible Pump —— Bailer (Stainless Stesl} —— Dipper e Submersible Pump
—_— Well Wizard™ — [edicated —_— Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated
Other: Other:

LOCK #: 3257

WELL INTEGRITY : dK

REMARKS :

Meter Calibration: Date: Z/// E E Time: ££Y Z Meter Serial # 90/(:7 Temperature °F: i 25~

{ EC 1000 / ) (DI Y{pH7 / ) (pH 10 J___)(pH4 -
Leocation of previous calibration: /H & = t/

kSignature: m Reviewed By: //)V; Page 6 of - )
F




1921 Ringwood Avenue « San Jose, Cailifornia 98131-1721 + (408) 453-7300 - Fax {408) 437-9526

(aas) EMCON Associates
&

Date December22, 1993
Project 0G70-035.01

To:
Mr. John Young .
RESNA SRR RN
3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34 T g
San Jose, California 95118

We are enclosing:

Copies Description
1 Depth To Water/Floating Product Survey Results
December 1993 monthly water level survey, ARCO

station 6041, 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA

For your: X Information Sent by: X Mail

Comments:
Monthly water level data for the above mentioned site are attached. Please

call if you have any questions: (408) 453-7300.

S Jim Butera /Ofﬁ

v

Reviewed by:

PAA s

Rc;ben Porter, Senior Project
Engineer.




FIELD REPORT
DEPTH TO WATER /FLOATING PRODUCT SURVEY

PROJECT # ; 0G70-035.01 STATION ADDRESS : 7249 Village Parkway, Dublin, CA ~ DATE: |} / /s / ¢3

ARCO STATION # : 6041 FELDTECHNICIAN: S, (o nrnecs DAY : w1 d v 1l
Well Wel Locking FIRST SECOND | DEPTH TO] FLOATING WELL
. DTW WELL Box Lid well | DEPTH TO| DEPTH TO| FLOATING | PRCDUCT | TOTAL
Ordar i Seal Secure | Gasket | Lock Cap WATER WATER | PRODUCT | "HICKNESS| DEPTH COMMENTS
{fesl) (teet) (feet) {teat) (est)

MW-3 |Gt 15116 | Gond| 3250 [Yes |l 23 | (623

' [41153 \_UQA-E\/\V\\Q‘;} T
MW-1 Qm«x 15/16 Q\m 2259 [P % [0-._-5L [a.<C

¥ ; ,!'7((0 waly A koy.

1 | MW-4 [yl ] 1516 bool | 3259 |V2s5 | F.3% &.3% o lwvo {15 —

2 | MW-E |2\ 4] 1516 ﬁmﬁ azs9 | Yes| {0.0%1 /6.0% {7 ~ ]

3 | mMw-6 |i%d| 1516 [Raod 3250 oo (005 | o5 5. 3% SN 5,,“;5;&:‘; "“*\,_
4 | Mw-2 [VBad] 156 GooN ggie [fes |€ 8N | £82 4. | Tifﬂhffﬁg_;ﬁf‘rﬂiem‘hloyp
5

6

1‘

230 wals oy,
B()L ol vs bad | cgupw’r
Cnpprdaioasy ; Dok 'S
~ O \ﬂnin\hﬂufh\ IR &% o R
Ml gl i3 ;g_om\nﬂl
aDmr+- nmlm

‘f“ wz_l\ Cap ‘and (0cK 32 =y

SURVEY POINTS ARE TOP OF WELL cAsmc.s
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